PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC	08/02/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP		
Street Address:	3101 Towercreek Parkway		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D456270

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: laisha.richardson@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP
Address Line 1: 101 South Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000, Bank of America Plaza

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46223/323488

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Meredith W. Struby

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT 500327820 REEL: 019640 FRAME: 0561

Н \$40.00

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belo	Attorney Dkt. No.: 46223/323488				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC	CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP 3101 Towercreek Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, Georgia 30339				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ☐ No ☑					
3. Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 2, 2007	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ☐ No ☒				
Other					
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>D456,270</u> pplication. Additional numbers attached? Yes □ No ⊠				
This document is being filed together with a new at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 Charlotte, NC 28280-4000	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)				
	8. Deposit account number: 16-0605				
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the copy of the original document.	he foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true				
Meudith Strubs Name of Person Signing: Meredith W. Struby Reg. No. 54,474	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3				
USPTO Fax Number for New Assignments (571) 273-0140					

PATENT REEL: 019640 FRAME: 0562

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC**, a limited liability company formed in the state of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent No. D456,270 and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications worldwide, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and,

WHEREAS CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP, a limited partnership formed in the state of Deleware, having its principal place of business at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past infringement of said Patents worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 019640 FRAME: 0563 From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the inventions and Patents thereon as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WI	rness wi	HEREOF, the	e Assigno	or has cause	d this assig	nment to b	e executed	this
2 M	_day of	August		, 2007	' .			
		•	CONSO	LIDATED	CONTAIN	NER COM	IPANY LI	. C .
		I	By:	ouis bettes	Sette		(SEAL)	
]	Its: Seni	or Vice Pres	ident, Gen	eral Couns	el, and Sec	retary
STATE OF _			` `					
COUNTY OF	•							
I,	, on behalf		, pers of C	sonally came Consolidated	e before me l Container	this day a Company	nd acknow LLC and	ledged
Witness my ha	ınd and off	icial seal, this	s the	day o	f			2007.
(Official Seal)								
			um res		Notary P	ublic		
My commission	on expires:					·		

RECORDED: 08/03/2007